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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs K J Smart

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondents
	West Berkshire Council (WBC)


Subject

Mrs Smart disagrees with the decision not to award her ill health early retirement.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against WBC because they failed to provide the medical advisers with information relevant to the case.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Smart worked for WBC, as a Teaching Assistant in their Reintegration Service, until 9 February 2010 when her employment was terminated on the grounds of capability. She had been on sick leave since August 2008 suffering problems with her knee and hip. Mrs Smart has pointed out that she was not present at the hearing at which it was decided that her employment would be terminated; she was in hospital at the time.
2. On 12 March 2010, an independent registered medical practitioner (IRMP), Dr Davies, signed a certificate stating that, in his opinion, Mrs Smart was not permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her WBC employment. In a covering letter to WBC’s occupational health advisers, Dr Davies noted that Mrs Smart had pain in her hips, knees and back, which had been investigated by a specialist and that MRI scans did not show any significant changes. He noted that she had received a “range of physical therapies” which had not made any difference. Dr Davies also noted that Mrs Smart had suffered from depression and panic attacks and that a psychiatrist had diagnosed Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD). He commented,

“The overall pattern here is consistent with a number of biopsychosocial issues. The orthopaedic specialist and pain clinic specialist have focused on the biomedical aspect and given her physical therapies and medication. As the psychosocial issues have not yet been addressed it is not surprising that she has made no progress. In fact it could be argued that attempts at physical therapies are making the situation worse as it is distracting the effort from the main causative problems. There is further treatment available for the psychosocial issues which is recognised to be successful in the majority of cases. Mrs Smart is age 47 years and so has almost 18 years to her normal retirement point. This is sufficient time for her to have the necessary further treatment.”

3. Dr Davies said that, if Mrs Smart were to receive “further specialist psychosocial treatment and support” and she made no progress, it would be appropriate to review her case.

4. Mrs Smart has commented that she was not seen by Dr Davies and that he based his report on occupational records held by WBC’s occupational health advisers. She has also pointed out that he did not refer to the fact that she underwent micro-fracture surgery on her knee prior to the termination of her employment or that she received other interventions for her hip and back problems. Mrs Smart has confirmed that she did receive treatment for PTSD related to a car accident, which has improved this condition, but has had not improved her hip, knee and back problems.

5. Mrs Smart was informed that her benefits would not be put into payment and she appealed.

6. Mrs Smart’s case was referred to the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) (the administering authority) under Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations (SI2008/239) (as amended). They referred her case to their own medical adviser, Dr Yarnley (an Occupational Health Physician with the IMASS Group). Dr Yarnley requested a report from Mrs Smart’s GP. He also asked RBWM to provide details of the specific nature of the work Mrs Smart had undertaken; in particular, the degree of physical activity she was required to undertake. Dr Yarnley said he would find it useful to understand the extent to which Mrs Smart had been at risk of physical aggression or violence.

7. Mrs Smart provided Dr Yarnley with a copy of her job description and a risk assessment which had been carried out in January 2009. Mrs Smart’s job description stated,

“The Units provide education for students who have problems accessing mainstream education and might have social, emotional and behavioural difficulties ...”

8. Under the heading “Main Duties and Responsibilities”, the job description states (amongst other things):

· To assist teachers in delivering the curriculum including help with planning group and individualised work programmes and reviewing work activities.

· To assist the teacher by joining in with the activities of the pupils in classes and contributing to assessment and record keeping.

9. The “Person Specification” for the job states that a full driving licence is desirable. 

10. Amongst other things, the risk assessment covered the following ‘hazards’:

· Use of stairs – low risk

· Sitting or standing for long periods – low risk

· Being knocked by students/staff – high/medium risk

· PE/Sport – high risk

11. The risk rating was based on the “likelihood of the risk actually causing harm and the severity of harm if the risk occurs”.

12. In her letter to Dr Yarnley, Mrs Smart said she had been expected to join in with 14 to 16 year old pupils during physical activities, such as football, badminton, baseball, etc, “as directed by the head teacher”. She said that these activities were programmed for a minimum of one hour per day and the whole morning on Fridays. Mrs Smart said that, in addition, she was required to supervise students at break times which usually involved supervising some form of physical activity. She also said that the risk assessment had not covered the risk of student behaviour, such as throwing chairs and bottles and fighting.

13. Mrs Smart’s union representative also wrote to Dr Yarnley setting out his understanding of the duties Mrs Smart had been required to undertake. He said that, from meeting notes and his recollection, her managers had accepted that the volatile and challenging nature of the pupils attending the unit posed a risk to Mrs Smart’s health. He also said that part of her role was to actively supervise and/or participate in PE classes.

14. WBC have confirmed that Mrs Smart’s role was to assist the Unit’s teachers with educating young people who had been excluded from mainstream schools, including PE. They also say that the Unit was based on the first floor of a building which meant that Mrs Smart would have been required to “run up and down stairs several times a day”.

15. Dr Yarnley sought further clarification from RBWM. He wrote to Mrs Smart, on 28 September 2011, saying that he had been told that it was unusual for the pupils attending her former unit to be violent or aggressive and that it would be possible to accommodate a teaching assistant in a role which did not involve PE. Dr Yarnley said that he felt he could not advise on Mrs Smart’s application for ill health retirement until some agreement had been reached between her former employer and herself regarding her role. WBC’s HR Manager subsequently wrote to Dr Yarnley saying that, at the time her employment was terminated, Mrs Smart had been unable to work in any capacity and the amount of physical activity involved in her role was not relevant. She said that, if Mrs Smart regained fitness in the future, there might be other roles she could undertake for WBC, such as a teaching assistant in a primary school. The HR Manager went on to say,

“My view of the award of ill health retirement is to look to the future, not the past, and decide if the individual will be fit to work in any capacity before normal retirement age.”

16. Dr Yarnley provided a report for RBWM on 1 December 2011. He referred to the significant difference in understanding of Mrs Smart’s job content. Dr Yarnley said that he had reviewed the medical evidence and information that was available at the time of the initial decision in March 2010. He said that Mrs Smart had a significant history of muscular skeletal problems which were well documented in the occupational health records and her GP’s reports. Dr Yarnley also said that Mrs Smart had been affected psychologically by a road traffic accident in 2005. He said,

“There is no doubt in my mind her conditions were having, at the time of the original decision, a significant impact on her functional ability i.e. her ability to work.

However, what is also clear in the General Practitioner’s report is that further interventions and treatments were being considered and progressed at the point the decision was made.

The question is whether on the balance of probabilities these would have been expected to improve her functional ability and hence lead to a return to work at some point in the future and before her actuarial age for retirement of 65.

Having considered the interventions being planned it is my opinion they would have been expected to improve her conditions to an extent that a return to work would have been possible and therefore from a medical perspective I consider that the original decision was correct.

The treatment options that were still outstanding included trauma focused psychotherapy which did not start until July 2010, continuing interventions with regards to her muscular skeletal problems which continued for some considerable period of time after her termination of employment.

I recognise that Ms Smart is of the opinion that because the various interventions have been unsuccessful this should entitle her to be successful in her appeal. This I consider to be a misunderstanding of the Pension Regulations. It is my understanding where treatment options are yet to be implemented and where they are expected to have a positive impact such that a return to work could or should be possible, on the balance of probabilities, Ill Health Retirement Pension under the Local Government Rules should not be granted.”

17. RBWM wrote to Mrs Smart, on 5 December 2011, saying that Dr Yarnley was of the view that the original decision was correct. They went on to say that he had indicated that Mrs Smart’s condition had deteriorated to such an extent that she was eligible for the early payment of her deferred benefits. Mrs Smart’s deferred benefits were put into payment with effect from 21 June 2010.
18. Extracts from the relevant LGPS Regulations are set out in an appendix to the determination.

Conclusions

19. In order for WBC to decide whether Mrs Smart was eligible for ill health early retirement under Regulation 20, they needed to determine whether she was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her current employment and whether she had a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before her normal retirement age. Under Regulation 20(5), they were required to obtain a certificate from an appropriately qualified IRMP setting out his opinion on the matter of Mrs Smart’s eligibility under Regulation 20.

20. WBC obtained a certificate from Dr Davies, who was of the opinion that the treatment options still available to Mrs Smart were likely to improve her condition such that she was not permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her current employment. Mrs Smart has pointed out that she was not actually seen by Dr Davies. So far as his medical opinion is concerned, Dr Davies is not within my jurisdiction. I take the approach that it is a matter of his professional judgement whether he considers it necessary to see an individual before giving an opinion. My role is to consider the way in which WBC reached their decision.

21. The Courts are quite clear that it is for the decision maker (in this case, WBC) to weigh up the evidence and come to a decision. Provided that they take all relevant evidence into account, the weight that they give to any of the evidence is for them to determine. There is, therefore, nothing intrinsically wrong with WBC accepting Dr Davies’ opinion unless, for example, it had been based on a factual error or he had not been provided with all the appropriate information for him to give an opinion. It is not clear from the evidence that Dr Davies had been given all the necessary detail about Mrs Smart’s duties with WBC in order for him to give a properly informed opinion. In view of what followed when Mrs Smart appealed, I find that WBC should have clarified this with Dr Davies before relying on his opinion and that it was maladministration for them not to do so.

22. When Mrs Smart challenged the decision not to award her ill health retirement under Regulation 20, her case was passed to Dr Yarnley. It was Dr Yarnley who requested additional information about the duties Mrs Smart was required to undertake for WBC. The evidence indicates that he was not provided with the appropriate information. In answer to his query, WBC said Mrs Smart had been unable to work in any capacity, at the time her employment was terminated, and that the amount of physical activity involved in her role was not relevant. This is not the information Dr Yarnley needed in order to provide the opinion required by Regulation 20. The view expressed by WBC’s HR Manager, in her response to Dr Yarnley’s query, suggests that, at that time, she was not familiar with (or had misunderstood) the requirements of Regulation 20 and that this resulted in the correct information not being provided. There is no reason, therefore, to think that the same information would not have been provided to Dr Davies, had he been the one to query Mrs Smart’s duties. This reinforces my view that WBC did not provide Dr Davies with the details he needed to come to a properly informed opinion.
23. WBC needed to confirm what Mrs Smart’s duties as a teaching assistant in their Reintegration Service Unit were and, in particular, the degree of physical activity involved. It was also not relevant to say that Mrs Smart could be ‘accommodated’ since Regulation 20 quite specifically refers to “the duties of [her] current employment”. WBC have since confirmed that Mrs Smart was expected to participate in PE sessions and also that the Unit was housed on the first floor of a building. I find that this information should have been supplied to Dr Yarnley before he gave his opinion on Mrs Smart’s eligibility under regulation 20. The failure to answer Dr Yarnley’s question appropriately amounts to maladministration on the part of WBC. In consequence of this, Dr Yarnley did not have the information he needed to give an opinion and Mrs Smart’s eligibility was not properly assessed. This consequence of this was that the appeal process did not address the previous flaw in the decision making process; namely, that the IRMP was not provided with the correct information about Mrs Smart’s duties. Since WBC were responsible for providing the information, I uphold her complaint against WBC.

24. I also note that there was considerable confusion about the risk posed to Mrs Smart by the behaviour of the pupils accommodated by the Unit. Mrs Smart and her union both stated that this behaviour could be challenging and Mrs Smart cited specific incidents which she felt illustrated this. Whilst the behaviour of others may not strictly speaking form part of Mrs Smart’s ‘duties’, it obviously has an impact on whether or not she is able to discharge those duties. I find that Dr Yarnley (and Dr Davies before him) should have been supplied with more information about the challenges Mrs Smart faced in this respect.

25. In the circumstances, I find that WBC cannot safely rely on the opinions of Dr Davies or Dr Yarnley in deciding that Mrs Smart was not eligible for ill health retirement under Regulation 20. However, it is not for me to weigh up the evidence and reach my own decision. I am, therefore, remitting the decision for WBC (as the decision maker under Regulation 20) to give further consideration to it after obtaining another opinion from an IRMP to whom they have supplied the relevant information.

26. I do not find that there was bad faith on the part of WBC or its employees.  I do not, therefore, consider it necessary to direct that the matter is now handled by different people, other than the IRMP.  

27. I note in passing that the pro-forma signed by Dr Yarnley states that it would be difficult to justify answering ‘yes’ to the first question in Regulation 20 (that the individual is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment) and ‘no’ to the second (that he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age). Whilst this may well be the case in many cases, there will be cases where this is the outcome (for example where there are particular fitness requirements relating to current employment that can no longer be met – such as holding a driving licence). The IRMP should not feel constrained in this respect. Eligibility for a benefit under Regulation 20 requires that the member meet both requirements.
28. WBC’s failure to provide the IRMPs with all the relevant information about Mrs Smart’s case meant that her case was not given the proper consideration. This has meant that Mrs Smart has needed to pursue her case through the appeal procedure. I find that it would be appropriate for this inconvenience (and attendant stress) to receive some modest recompense.  I understand that WBC have very recently paid Mrs Smart £250 by way of compensation.  I understand that they have also set in motion the process of making a fresh decision.             I include directions below for completeness.
Directions

29. I direct that, within 21 days of the date of this determination, WBC are to make a new decision as to whether Mrs Smart meets criteria under Regulation 20, bearing in mind the comments I have made above. This will include taking steps to obtain a further opinion under Regulation 20, having provided their chosen, different, IRMP with all the relevant information.
30. If they have not already done so, WBC are to pay Mrs Smart the sum of £250 as compensation for her inconvenience.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

7 November 2012

Appendix

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as amended)
At the time Mrs Smart was considered for ill health early retirement, Regulation 20 provided,

“(1)
If an employing authority determine, in the case of a member who satisfies one of the qualifying conditions in regulation 5 -

(a)
to terminate his employment on the grounds that his ill-health or infirmity of mind or body renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment; and

(b)
that he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, 

they shall agree to his retirement pension coming into payment before his normal retirement age in accordance with this regulation in the circumstances set out in paragraph (2), (3) or (4), as the case may be.

(2)
If the authority determine that there is no reasonable prospect of his obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased –

(a)
as if the date on which he leaves his employment were his normal retirement age; and 


(b)
by adding to his total membership at that date the whole of the period between that date and the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age. 

(3)
If the authority determine that, although he cannot obtain gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, it is likely that he will be able to obtain any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased -

(a)
as if the date on which he leaves his employment were his normal retirement age; and 


(b)
by adding to his total membership at that date 25% of the period between that date and the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age. 

(4)
If the authority determine that it is likely that he will be able to obtain any gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, his benefits –

(a)
are those that he would have received if the date on which he left his employment were the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age; and

(b)
unless discontinued under paragraph (8), are payable for so long as he is not in gainful employment. 

(5)
Before making a determination under this regulation, an authority must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is suffering from a condition that renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body and, if so, whether as a result of that condition he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before reaching his normal retirement age.

...

(14)
In this regulation –

“gainful employment” means paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months;

“permanently incapable” means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday; and

“qualified in occupational health medicine” means –

(a)
holding a diploma in occupational medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State; and for the purposes of this definition, “competent authority” has the meaning given by the General and Specialist Medical Practice (Education, Training and Qualification) Order 2003; or

(b)
being an Associate, a Member or a Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State.

...”
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